T. C.ou PONT
WiLMiINGTON, DEL.

January 33, 1911,

MT. Richard Maclaurin, President,
Massachusetts Institute of Technology,
Bogton, Mass,
Dear Mr. Maclaurin,

I would like to make a gift to the Massachusette Institute
of Technology of half a million dollars upon the following conditions:

First, provided that the Massachusetts Institute of Tech-
nology shall purchase the Francis Estate at Cottage Farm amounting
to about 35 acres and a further amount of land satisfactory to me;
this to consist of about ten acres as cutlined in my conversation
with Mr. Everett Morss.

Second, this §$500,000. pavable $100,000. cash and the
remaining $400,000. not faster than $100,000. a year for the follow=-
ing four years. Deferred payments to bear 4% interest.

Third, provided the Alumni or others interested in the
Institution will raise §1,500,000, making a total with my $500,000.
of $2,000,000 new money. |

Yours very truly, |



S

Dear Mr., du Pont:

Will you allow me to éxpress more fore
mally than by merse werd of mouth the thanks of the
Institute for your generous assistance at this criti-
cal stage in the development of Technology. Your gift
is not only aplendid in iteelf, but most opportunbly
timed to be of the greatest possible assistance.

With such men behind Technology, the greatness of
her future is assured. I take pleasure in en-
closing a copy of "Mr. Smith'de" letter,

Tours sincerely,

June 1%, 1918,

#
Mr, Ireénee du Pont,

Wilmington, Delaware.



Dear My. du Pontt
n"(l [ i‘
/‘fWhan yoli made your splendid offer at Nantasket
on fuesday last, the conditions were such that I could

£l /
, A\p nore l.n‘r.han express verbally my personal appre-

’;315;;Ln. 7 write now to express the thanks of the

: Inatitutq/ia & whole for your great benefaction.

It was q‘st oppertuqﬁiy timed to meet the industrial
nesdis 9& the coumtry. I take pleasure in enclosing
a copy of "ir. Smith's" letter dealing with the rift
thnth%}announced at the banguet on Wednesday night,

[ Yours sincerely,

)
June 16, 1916,
|
//‘
¥r., Lammot du Pont,

P, 0. Box 308,
Wilmington, Delaware.
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In order to help you carry out your program for
further equipment, incresse in salaries, etc., I make
you the following proposition: If the Institute will
raise §1,500,000 additional for its endowment fund between
now and the lst of January, 1917, I will contribute a further
.sum of $2,500,000, the principal of which is to be used only
for extending the maih educational building when and as re-
quired. The income from any unexpended balance of this
sum may be used for current expenses. Payment of amount
o be made in sums of $500,000 as fast as you complete
the collection of sums of gpo,ooo on the fund of $1,500,000
above peferred to. In caaéﬂthe Inatitute 1is unable toO raiacv
the full sum of 1,500,000 before the lst of January, 1917,
I shall be obligated only for & total sum in the propore
tion of five to three upon what it has raised toward said
fund of §1,500,000,.

June 3, 1916.



COPY.

H29enan

In order to help you carry out your program for
further equipment, increase in salaries, etc., I make ’hﬁ
the following propositions If the Institute will ralse
41,500,000 additional for its endowment fund between now
and the lst of January, 1917, I will contribute a further
sum of $2,500,000, the prinecipal of which is £o0 be used only
for extending the main educational building'when and as re-
quired. Tho income from any unexpended balance of this
sum may be used for current oprnsea. Psym;nt of amount
0 be made in sums of §$500,000 as fast ss'yuu complete the
collection of sums of SSdOtOOO on the fund of §1,500,000
above referred to., In case the Institute is unable to raise
the full sum of $1,500,000 befors the lst of Jamuary, 1917,
I shall be obligated only far a total sum in the proportion
of five t¢ three upén what it has raised toward said fund
of §1,500,000.

June 8, 1916,
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WILMINGTON, DEL.

June 19, 1916

Dr, Richard Maclaurin, President,
Massachusetts Institute of Technology,
Boston, Massachusetts.
My dear Dr. Maclaurin:

I thank you very much for your kind letter
of the 15th instant enclosing copy of "Mr, Smith's™ proposition.
Rest assured it is a great pleasure to me to be of assistance %0
the Institute, especially when its affairs are under the careful
and competent guidance that is now the case. I am forwarding
today to the Treasurer of the Institute a check for the Five
Hundred Thousand Dollars subscribed by me to the Endowment Fund.

I should be glad to have your criticism of the letter, copy of
which I am enclosing you.

I think it best to make no formal suggestion
as to the use of the income of the Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
but, with your approval and in such a way as you may think wise,

I would suggest that a part of this income‘be used for the payment
of salaries for assistants to some of the professors who may

thereby be in position to carry out research work which is now
impossible to them owing to their limited time, This suggestion
was made to me by Messrs. W. 2. Ripley and George Hale, Class taC.
Ripley promised to embody his ideas in a letter, which I will be
pleased to forward to you when it arrives. You may have opportunity

of consulting with him on the subject.
Sincerely.yours,

; L ILTT
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LiaMmMmoT DU PONT
P. O. Box 3038

s June 20, 1916.

Dr. Rich. C., Maclaurin, President
gggsgg?uﬁggg? Institute of TechnOIOgy,
Dear Sir:

I enclose herewith check on the Phenix
National Bank of New York, to the order of the
Massachusetts Institute of Technology for One
Hundred Thousand ($100,000) Dollars. This to cover
ny subscripfion to the M,I.T.Endowment Fund. I
take pleasure in stating that I do not know of any
other cause to which I have contributed that is
more worthy of the contribution than this Endowment
Fund, and I hope that your efforts will be success-
ful in raising the contributions to at least the
limit that "Mr. Smith" has set.

Yours very sincersly,

. W%A/Q;%



Dear lr. du Pont:

In the abaence of Preslident Maclaurin
I beg to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of
June 20th enclosing check for $100,000 in payment
of your subscription t¢ the Endowment Fund.

Yours sincerely,

Secretary to the President,

June 21' 1918.

Hr. Lammot du Pont,
P, 0, Box 308,
Wilmington, Delaware.

¥



IRENEE DU PONT

WILMINGTON
DELAWARE

“ fﬂ oo,

June 19, 1916,

Dr. R. C. Maclaurin,
President, Nessachusetts Institute of Technology,

Boston, Massschusetts.

Dear Dr. Meclaurin,

This is to acknowledge your letter of the
15th. inst., with copy of "Mr., Smith's"letter outlining the
torms of his very generous offer. Thenk you for sending
it to me.

I teke pleasure in handing you herewith

my check covering the amount which I orally promised last

Tuesday, and desire it to be applied as my brother,Pierre,

then stated, towsrd the endowment fund of $1,500,000,

referred to in "Mr. Smith's" communicstion.

Yours sincerely,

(‘i-\_‘_



Dear Mr., du Pont:

I am sending you at this late day

a formal acknowl ertiof your very generous
and most helpfullodgiribution to the endowment
flund of the Institute. Such acknowlédgment
would, of course, have heen sent earlier but for
my absence during the summer. |

Yours sincerely,

September 27, 1916,

tr. Lammot d@u Pont,

Wilmington, Delaware.

Lt



Dear Mpr. du Pont:

I am sending you at this late day a
formal acknowledgment of your véry generous
and most helpful contribution to the endowment
fund of the Institute, GSuchfacknowledgment
would, of ecourse, h#ve heen sent earlier but for

my absence duriﬁg the summer,

Yours sincerely,

September 27, 1916,

Mr, Pierre 8. du Pont,
¥ilmington, Delaware,



Dear Mr. du Pont:

At the annual meeting of the Corporatien
held on Vednesday last a discussion took place on the
problem of securing half a million dollars for endowment
before the 31st ol December, in order to meet the needs
of the Institute and secure the full amdnnt of iir, "Smith's"
generous offer. The Corporation voted that it was the
sense of' the meeting that all past and present members
of the Corporation should be asked tﬁhhare in the work
of securing endowment,and requested the President to
supply members with certaln statements that might help
them in their task of securing funds. You have already
done so much that I amrure it was not intended that you
should be asked to do more. 1 am, however, ejclosing the
statements prepared in accordance with the expressed wigh
of the Corporation, in the'hope that some of the matier
contained thereinpay be of in erest,

Yours sincerely,

October 14, 1916,
lMr. Pierre &, du Pont,
w11m1ngtdm,ne1aware.



P.S.pu PONT
WILMINGTON, DEL.

October 18, 1916,

Dr. Richard Maclaurin, President,
Massachusetts Institute of Technology,
Boston, Massachusetts.

My dear Dr. Maclaurin:-

I have read over the letters sent
me under date of October 14th, which have kept me posted
as to the subscriptions received on account of the Fund.

It was my intention to make the
June subscription the maximum which I would give, but
'Mr. Smith's' offer is generous and perhaps I may reconsider

my determination later,

Very truly yours,

214 Fop

15



P. S.pu PonT

WILMINGTON, DEL.

December 18, 1916,

Dr., Richard Maclaurin, President,
Massachusetts Institute of Technology,

Cambridge, Massachusetts.

My dear Dr. Maclaurin:-

The question of a research fund for
the Institute is still before me but I shall not dolamnything
this year. Whether I take action next year depends on my
decision in regard to some other similar efforts on this end
of the line. I should be glad to give you a definite reply

|

|

as soon as I may make up my mind. !
|

Very sincerely yours,



I_I( ,-;"',JL'V.

Dear Mr, du Pont:

You may have heard of the work that the
Institute is doing in cooperation with the War Depart-
ment in maintaining a Bchoolhggi}ggzhautics. We are also
asked by the Government to conduct investigations in
commection with the.design and construction of airplanes,
these investigations requiring the use of a wind tunnel
larper than what we now have, We have wanted to extend
our wind tunnel facilities for some time hat of course
have heen faced with the difficulties presented by the
extraordinarily high cost of educational living. All
materials and labor afe phenomenally expensive and there
is very considerably diminished income from students' fees,
We have consequently been forced to postpone a number of
contemplated developments, However, the need for improved
facilities for aeronautics is so urgent &nd rits in so
closdly with the national requirements that I feel that a
special efforf must be made to overcome the difficulties.
The building required for the purposes that I have outlined
is estimated to cost hetween 12 and 13 thousand dollars,

You have heen so extraordinarily generous in your dealings



Mr., du Pont - 2,

with your Alma Mater that I venture to lay these facts
before you in the hope that you may find it possible to
supply the whele or a portion of the funds needed.

Yours sincerely,

October 9, 1917,

Mr, Pierre S, du Pont,

Wilmington, Delaware.,



P.S.pu PonT
WiLMINGTON, DEL.

October 16, 1917,

Dr. Richard MacLaurin, President
Massachusetts institute of Technology,
Cambridge, Massachusetts.
Dear Dr. MacLaurin:-

1 have already delayed too long in
answering your letter of the Sth in regard to a School of
iilitary Aeronautics, L hope to talk with 1.Coleman duPont
about 1t before the end of the week and will advise ycu
further. Am i right in the supposition that this work must
be done by the Government or by an institute such as rTech;
the only question being who shall spend the money? L1 am in-
clined to go with you on the expenditure 1f L have rightly

placed this work in the necessary class.

Very sincerely yours,

LIl L7

15
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My dear Mr. du Pont:

I am, of course, much gratified by your readiness
to consider the suggestion that I made to you. There
can, I think, be no doubt that the Institute ought to
undertake this work if it can possibly do so. The
Government might undertake it directly, but it is
not well organized to enter into the lield of scientific
investigation and instruction. Of éourse, the Govern-
ment ought to pay the cost, and in a sense it does so.
It pays for running exﬁenses that are properly in-
curred, including what is equivalent to rent for
buildings used., It refuses, however, to pay for
buildings thﬁt can he used by the Institute-ror its
rerular work after the war., There can he no doubt in
this case that the building will be most useful to the
Institute for many years to come in carryihg on in-
vestigations in connection with the design of air-craft.
Indeed, to adequatel} meet the needs of the situation
we should have a building one-third larger than that
tqwhich I referred in my last letter, I am glad to

know that you are to take up the matter with Coleman
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du Pont, as I have placed the facts before him and have
no doubt that his inclination is to help if circumstances
justify such action.

Yours sincerely,

dctober 18, 1917,

Mr, P, 8, du Pont,

Wilmington, Delaware,



Dear Mr. du Pont:

I have heard from Mr. Coleman du Pont
that you and he are ready to provide the cost of
the aerodynamical laboratory up to a certain‘
amount, I am, of course, greatly gratified by
~ this further evidence of your generosity. I am
sure it is well-timed and well placed for it
will help the Institute immediately to render
greater service to the country in this time of

national need.,

Yours sincerely,

October 22, 1917,

Mr. P, 8, du Pont,

Wilmington, Delaware,



Dear‘ﬁr. du Pont:

I have ?eceited a check from ¥r, T, Coleman
du Pont who tells me that $5,000 of the total has
been contributed by you, I need hardly say that
your generous support of your Alma Mater is most
helpful to the Institute and is particularly time-
ly. The construction of the building is progressing
rapidly, It will be some time hefore the wind tunnel
equipment can be availahble, hut meanwhile the build-
ing will be most useful to supply‘thc needs of our
School of Military Aeronautiecs. |

Yours sincerely,

November 13, 1917,

Mr, P, S5, du Pont,

¥ilmington, Delaware.



" &

Dear Nr. du Pont:

I have received a check from Mr, T. Coleman
du Pont who tells me that $2,500 of the total has
been contributed by you., I need hardly say that
yvour generous support of vour Alma Mater is most
helpful to ' the Institute and is particularly timely,
The construction of the building is progressing
rapidly., It will be some time bhefore the wind
tunnel equipment can be avaiiable, but meanwhile
the building will be most useful to supply the needs
of our Schoonl of Military Aerbnautics.

Yours sincerely,

November 13, 1917,

Mr. Lammot du Pont’

Wilmington, Delaware,



RENEE DU PONT
WILMINGTON

DELAWARF

July 21, 1919.

¥r, C0leman duPent,
Fquitable Building,
¥ew York Cilty,

Pear Coley:

Thinking over the Technolegy endowment, I have
concluded that there ought to be fifty men who would, in
the aggregate, contridute the twe and & half million neces-
sary to insure Tech getting the handsome sum which you and
Mr, Smith promise, subject to others doing their part, This
would make a contribution from me of, say, $50,000.

That is more than I have available this year,
but I can give out of principal and for this purpose will
set aside 500 shares of Bé&ldwin Locomective Company Common
stock which at today's market is worth about $56,000.

If contributing this amount will obtairn for
Tech a total of $7,000,000., I will give it,

Sincerely yours,

(ff- 4 LA _,‘:_.r’
(g AL

IduP/R.



July 35,1919,

Mr. Irenee du Pont,
Building.

Dear Irenee:

I am in receipt of your letter of July 21st
making a ocontribution of $50,000 for Tech. Please accept
8y sincere thanks for same. I only wish I could ex-
press my appreciation of your contribution in a more
adequate way, I understand this is only available
provided the $7,000,000 is subsoribed by January lst.

S8incerely
g e

/ iy | ST L
: s B
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Dear lMr, du Pontt

Coleman du Pent that you have ence more expreésed your

1 have learned with great jratification from Mr,
!
willingness to come to the assistance of Technology at a
1
critical stage of its development, l# will, of course, bhe
a disaster to the Institute if it raiis to meet the condie

i
tions of MNr, 'Bmith’a“ most generous bffer, as not oply would

™

it lese endowment that it urgently nee&F but lose his 3
ﬁﬂﬂ interest, He is not a Tech man, huﬁ\he ‘has great oonfi-
dence in their loyalty and perhaps overﬁkstiy&tes their capac=
ity to give, ji“ |
You are, of course, rendering | a\fkeat service by
direct giving, but I venture to hope th¢t yoq will add teo

\
that service by suggesting either to meror'to Coleman du Pont,

the Chairman of the lindowment Fund committe , e names of

tions not merely of names, but of means of ap“ aching the
people namedy I take it for granted that !eqﬁ elpgy alumni

will do their full share , but I have no i#&uf‘;hn as to the
12 m111 ions need-

LN

ed from Tech alumni, It is obviously essential [for success
. PN

\

RS

practicability of securing the whole of the 2
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that we secure some large gifts from outside the circle of
the alumni,

Yours sincerely,

July S0, 1919,

Mr. Irenee du Pont,

¥ilmington, Dleaware,



IRENEE DU PONT

WILMINGTON

August 6, 1919.

Dear Dr. Maclaurin,

Your note is rsther & swurprise to me,
but having made ome "bull's eye", will try to make
another.,

Have you thought of Raymond Beach Price,
M.I.T. '94. He was a thorough student, entered into
outside activities while at Tech., wert imto the
Rubber business after leaving, passed through a number
of storms and finally succeeded and sold out his
company - The Rubber Regenerating Compeny, to the
United States Rubber Corporation. I am told for
$6,000,000.00 in stoeck, -the stock is now above par.

At the time he sold out, he went on
the Board of the United States Rubber Corporatiom and
was Vice President in charge of research.

He hes no immediate family. A man of very
high ideals and desires to do his part by the community.
I think that if he could be convinced that a contribution
toward the fund is of real and permanent worth to the
country, he would "come across" in a generous way.

His present address is ¢/o Morgan, Harjes Co.
Paris, but I think he is still somewhere in Egypt.



(S
S

PERSONAL

Dear Mr, du Pont:

I know Mr, Price and had thought of
him as a possible henefactor, but I am very glad
indeed te have the information that you give me
regarding his financial associations with the Rubber
Company. From what you tell me, it would seem possi-
ble that he might, if he is generously disposed toward
the Institute, assist it in a larger way than 1 had
thought possible., It is, of course, unfortunate that
he 1s abroad, but I shall write to him immediately.
l If any more suggestions occur to you, I

hope you will bhe good enough to make them, The oppor-

tunity now n,@,~mrﬂf to Technology to place itself in
an unrivalled boaitien as a servant of industry is an
extraordinary one, but I am really gravely concerned
lest the opportunigy be lost,

Yours sincettely,

August 11, 1919,
‘Mr, Irenee du Pont,

Wilmington, Delaware,
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Perasonal

Dear Mr. du Pont!: .

The Institute haa come through the war with
greatly enhanced prestige due primarily to the notable
gservice of its alumnl during the time of national streas.
Bright young men are flooking to it from all parts of the
country and of the werld and its prospects for nationall)
service were never 80 groat. The one thing that it needs
is increased endowment to meet the new economic conditions
that have been brought about during the war. These needs
will be met for the present 1f the conditions of Mr.
"Smith'e" moat reoent offer can be fulfilled. I enclose a
statement with reference to this offer that I hope will
prove of intersst.

" As you know, we are trying here to build uwp
a great national institution in every way worthy of the
achievementas of the alumni and we need their active support
in ovcrobming the difficulties in the way of progress. ';11

you help, in two ways, first, by direct giving, and second,
by suggesting others who might help and also sugzesting the
means of approaching them. I shall be glad to answer any

questions that you may wish to ask and would gladly see you
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at any time that could be arranged to our mutual convenience
should a gonference seem to you desirable.
Yours sincerely,

September 11, 1919.

¥r. Lammot du Pont
P. 0. Box 303
Vilmington Delaware.



LAMMOT DUPONT
WILMINGTON, DE LAWARE September 17, 1919.

P.O.BOX 303

Dr. Richard C, Maclaurin, President,
Massachusetts Institute of 1echnology,
Cambridge, Mass.
Dear Dr. Maclaurin:

I have your letter in regard to the
Endowment Fund for the Institute and had already re-
ceived a letter on the subject from Coleman du Font.
I am entirely in accord with the movement and have
signified my intention of maﬂing a contribution. This
will probably be about $50,000, but I am not sure of
the exact figure just now; it will not be less than
that amount.

Sincerely yours,

/,_,,‘,.._,,}}f’ﬂ/ \/WO\
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Dear Mr. du Pont:

1 am very much gratified to learn that you are ready
to help the Institute with your very generous support. The In-
stitute certainly needs it and needs it far more urgently than
all but very few appreciate. Please ponder these faetu% whiech
represent the normal and not the exceptional condition at the In-
stitutes A man who has had an expensive education and graduated
from a {"irst-rate séhool of engineering, rarely less than twenty-
three years of age, is made an Assistant at a salary of $500, In
the following year he gets $660. If he has shown capacity as a
teacher, he is then promoted to an instructorship and is now paid
$1000 in place of $800 that he got before the wér. He advances
at the rate of $100 a year and at thirty years of age, if he is
retained at all, he 1s rewarded by an assistant professorship at
$2000, lHe advances from that stage at the rate of about $100 a
- year, becoming in due time an‘ﬁssnciate_?rofessor and later a
full Prnfesaor.. The average salary of the full Professor is
$3600, the normal maximum is $4000 and a few of the Heads of
the Departments get $8000, this being the maximum for members of
the Instructing Staff., You will see at once that this is a modest
scale, and that it is not surprising that we now find that we
‘cannot retain the best men and have the utmost difficulty in

getting even second-pate men to join our Staff, If we continue
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this policy Tor five yéars all the abler men amongst the younger
group will have gone and if we continue it for ten years all will
have gone exeept the few, = < held by inertia, or the very few
who have independent means or can supplement their salaries by
considerable practice outside., Clearly if something radical is
not done we shall rapidly degenerate. If we doubled our present
: séiurg scale we should not he doiﬁg anything extravagant, but it
would take the income of more than ten million dollars to enable
us to do that.

I think you will see from this that Mr. "Smith" is right
when he says that we need at least eight million dellars and ought
to have ten, YUf the eight, he will give half provided that others
will provide an equal amount and pledge, but not nécessarily pay,
three millions hefore the first of January, Payments may be madé
in money or securities and may be spread‘over a reasonahle period
of years, I had hoped at one time that we could have got what we
need by payments made hefore thé first of July next, I think now
that what we must strive for is a total of fen million dellars
rledped as soon as possible, the greater part of‘it hefore the
first of January, permitting the spread of payments over a period
of five years, I hope that if this can he done a few very gen-
erous ones will be found who are able and willing to contribute
$50,000 a year for five vears, and that there will bhe at least a
~verv few who will do even more than tﬁis.

Yours sincerely,

September 19, 1919,

Mr. Lammot du Pont
Bex 303, w1lmingion, Delaware,
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Dear Mr, du Pont:-

The campaign for the Institute's Endowment Fund
18 poing very slowly and I am greatly concerned as to its
issue. Recently a 'ood deal of attention has been given
"to the problem of trying te secure contributions from
corrorations, This cannot he in the form of gifts, but the
cornrorations can help by entering inte contracts for services
that the Institute can render without mich expense, I en=-
close a copy of the sﬁggeéted form of cnntract; i beiieve
that the lnstitute-can render a real return for any mone-
tary payment that the corporation is likely to make under
such a cohﬁract. if it entered into such contracts it would,
of course, set up a department that would make a business
of collecting the informétinn that the corporations would
.be likelv to call for, particularly infermation regarding
the training and'experience_of its alumni of whom’thare are
over twelve thousand scattered throughout the country. In
pushing the idea of cﬁrporate contributions through contracts
with the Institﬁte it will be of importance to he ahle to
point to contracts actually entered into with some of the great
corporations., Won't the du Pont Powder Gomp;ﬁymund some of its

subsidiaries blaze the trail? . ' :
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You wrote to me sometime apgo with regard to personal
pifts: and it occurs to me that I should perhaps call yvour at-
tention to the fact that il you are making gifts by means of
stock you should transfer this stock te the Institute rather
than sell it and gife the Institute th? proceeds, dy doing
this vou will save considerable sums in}imﬁnln taxes, The In-
stitute is, as you know, exempt from taxation,

Yours sincerely,

November 4, 1019,

Mr. Irenee dn Pont,

Wilmington, lDelaware,
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Mr. J. A. Haskell, V. P.,
General Motors A
1764 Broadway,
New York ‘Qkity.

N\

Dear Mr. Haskell:- |

Last evening I had the pleasure of sitting next
to Dr. Richard Maclaurin, President of the Massachusetts Institute
of Technology, who explained & new undertaking of that institution,
in that they are offering to make themselves of use to the great
indugtrial companies of the gount2zy along the lines indicated on the
attached form. '

I think the next tc the last paragraph 1s of great
value to an industrial company. You know the du Pomt Co. for the
past two years has maintained scholarships at most of the importamnt
o'ollcgoa and technioal schools in the country at a cost of some
335.000 per annum, in order that we might get just that kind of a
benefit, although we had no contract that we would obtain it; simply
making use of the entree we thought would be of value. Dr. Reese
feels that this has been highly satisfactory and that we have a very
good first call on the boys who graduate in chemistry. Dr.Maclaurin's
plan is -l_x'ahrmro definite. He agrees to render this service and
other service. He is quite frank in saying that the origin of the
plan lies in the Institute's need for money. He has already seoured
from the American Telephone & Telegraph Co. subscription of $35,000 a
year for five years; from the American International Corp. a subscrip-
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tion of $10,000 a year for five years; Stone & Webster and their
companies in the aggregate have subsoribed $11,000 a year for five
years; the Badger Co. $5000 a year for five years, and a list of
perhaps a do;on others from $5000 a year down.

It seems to me that with the enormous possibilities in
mechanical and metallurgical research, which are in front of General
Motors, that it would be well to consider an annual payment to the
Institute for thie work.

Yours very truly,

Copy for Dr.Richard Maclaurin, President,
4 Massachusette Institute of Technology,

Cambridge, Mass.
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Dear Mr. du Pont:

1 am much interested to find on my return to my
office this morning a copy of your letter to Mr. Haskell and
your cable to Mead with reference to Raymond Price. 1 hope,
of course, that both will bring results. Curiously enough, I
also Tind on my desk this morning é letter from Huxley enclos-
ing a copy of a cable that he has just sent to Price. liis
letter tells me that he has just heard from an agent in Paris
that Price has left that city for southern France, the arent
being uncertain as to his exact address,

With reference to contracts, 1 appreciate the
difficulty with which the duPont‘Compgny might be confronted
by being hombarded by suggestions for entering into similar
contracts with other institutions., Evidently, however, the
General Electric and the Telephone Compﬁny, tha£ have decided
to enter into such contracts, will be faced with similar diffi-
culties, and in some fespects they‘;re less advantageously placed
for warding off attacks as they have few if any Tech men amongst
their directors, |

1 hope that some day or other 1 can bring you and
Pierre and "Smith" ttogether with me, and discuss some of the

larger problems of Technology's future. One of the questions
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that will have to be seriously faced soon is that of limitation

of numbers and the principle that should guide this limitation, I
understand from ir., "Smith" that he supports Technology primarily
because it is a national institution, much more so than any other
that occupies a similar field, His wealth has come to him through
a business that is national in its scope and this hés encouraged
him to support an institution far removed from his own locality be-
cause he believes that it serves the nﬁtion generally and serves it
in a field of growing importance to 1n§ustry, ﬁbé question that
we must settle 1s whether Technology can serve the nation better
with a considerably larger number of students than it has at pres-
ent (three thousand), and if so, what practical stepé must bhe

taken to enable it to deal effectively with‘larger numbers,

I think the advantages and disadvantages of lafger tuition
fees should be understood and it would be particularly helpful to me
and my associates on the Executive Committee of the Corporation to
know the views on such matters of those who have demonstrated their
interest in Technology by the liberal way in which they have support-
ed it in the past.

Yours sincerely,

November 24, 1019,

Mr. Irenee du Pont,

Wilmington, Delaware,



ALFRED I. bUPONT,
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE. December 2, 1919.

Dr. Richard C. Maclauren, President,
Mass. Institute of Technology,
Cambridge, Mass.
Dear Dr. Maclauren:

The reason I have not sooner written you on the sub-
jeet which we discussed at Nemours with Mr. Bancroft, and to
which you agein referred in your courteous communication of
November 24th, is that it has been necessary for me to m&ke &
very careful study of such obligations as I have incurred be-
fore arriving at any positive conclusion as to my ability to
help raise the fund for the purpose of securing Hr. Smith's
co-operation on behalf of the Institute.

As you can imagine, you made & pretty strong plea for
the Institute and I am fully aware of the great value which
would accrue to the Technology and particularly to the Tech-
nology students and faculty if the desired sum could be real-
ized. I am, however, conffonted by & rather unusual condition
and I imagine it is the same condition which confronts Mr. P.
S, duPont, which may account for his apparent lack of interest
in the fund. Sometime in 1915, certain changes were effected
in the duPont Powder Dompany through the organization of a
new duPont Company under the laws of Delaware and the purchase

by the new Company of the assets of the o0ld Company, which was
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originally incorporated under the laws of New Jersey. It is
unnecessary to go into the whys and wherefores of the change,
but the net result of this piece of business financing was to
the end that the new Company should give the old Company its
sequrities in payment of its assets. It was purely a trans-
lation of capital values. It had nothing to do with earnings,
income, or gnything else. The old Company, on receiving the
new Company's stock made in payment of assets aggigned, dis-
tributed the stock of the new Company to the stockholders of
the 0ld Company, who, of course, had lost all the capital
value which they originally had in the old one, the same hav-
ing been traensferred to the new Company, and the stock in

the new Company which they received represented merely the
capital value which they originally had in the old Company.
With their usuel lack of understanding of business methods,
the Treasury Department has decided that this was & distribu-
tion of earnings to a very large extent and has been threaten-
ing for sometime to proceed to collect additional income tax
based on this distribution of securities. Later on, the old
Company was almost completely liquidated and the remaining
securities in their treasury, or additional capital values,
were distributed to the stockholders. This, the.Government
also contends, is income. I am confronted by a situation
which means that I must raise enywhere from Two to Three and
a Ealf Million Dollars at & moment's notice. I am, therefore,

in & position where I can do absolutely nothing for any insti-
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tution for years to come.

It is a disagreeable conclusion to have to come to,
but I put the facts before you as they are before me, which
is the only explanation I have to offer for refusing assist-
ance to the Institute of Technology in connection with such
inmportant and vital issues. I cannot begin to tell you how
disagreeable it is for me to write this letter, not only as
it necessitates a refusal of your very courteous request,
which you had every reason to think I should grant, at least
to a certain extent, but for the reason that it requires the
exploiting of certain private matters, which are of no inter-
est to anyone except myself. I have put off writing this
1etfer in hopes that I might see some daylight, but I am ex-
pecting daily a demand from the Internal Revenue Coliector
for the large sum above referred to, which I confess I do not
carry around in my celothes and which wili cause me consider-
able effort to meet.

With my, best wishes, I remain,

Very Sincerely yours,

7
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Dear Mr, du Pont:

I greatly appreciate the frankness with
which you have explained the peculiar difficulties
that confront you and that prevent you at this
time rom conling to Lhe ussistaﬁce of your Alma
Mater as you would wish to de., The story that
you seﬁ Forth so cleaﬁly is indeed a striking 1il1-
lustration of' the lack of appreciation of bhusiness
methods that characterizes the departments of our
Government in these trying times, 1 ﬁnpe, of course,
that the difficulties that confront you will somehow
bhe satisfactorily overcome,

I trust that sometime I may have the pleas=-
ure of explaining to yvou some of the larger probl%ms
with which,as I see things, the Institute will be eon-
fronted in the Puture; and get the henefit of fnur
judgment as - to héw those probleuns ﬂbould he solved,

With kind regards, I am,

Yours sincerely,

Decemher 4, 1919,
Mr. Alfred I, duPont,

Wilmington, Delaware,



December 24, 1919,

Dr. Richard Maclaurin, President,
Massachusette Institute of Technology,
Cambridge, Mass.

Dear Dr. Maclauring-=

In accordance with letter of yesterday, I
am transmitting, herewith, Certificates 4386-90 incl. -
100 shares each Common Stock Baldwin Locomotive, endorsed
to the Massachusetts Institute of Technology, as a con-

tribution to their endowment fund.

8incerely,

_\_( : &
s A =)
.._‘-‘j';'.—*" =/‘4'é'/4—x-\ ﬁé :
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Dear Nr, du Pont: .

This 15 the last day of the year and our endowment
fund stands at $3,600,000 of whieh about $900,000 comes from
contractes with Mrmaumc I think that as mumt of the
Alwmi Asscciatien and Mm of the Endownent m c—utmk |

.you are to be nry heartily congratulated on the success of the

efforts to meet the conditions of Mrs "Sudth's® offer and I am
sure thut every one who knows the facts will recognize how large
a share @f the suvcess is due to your personal interest and supe
port. '

There are several reasons for ﬁMam the campaign
as rapidly as possible. Amongst the rousons twe are outstanding
first, the fact that ﬁ considerable nusher of the alumni of
Teehnology have Leen extraordinarily generous of thgir time and
effort in raising the fund and they ought net to be called upon
to contime, it being only fair to them that tiey should be pere
mitted as soon as possible ulattm to their own businesses,
The other is that ¥r. "Smith® would, I think, be imwensely
gratified if his payment of .!'m willion dollars were promptly
mateheds As the ters of your office as President of the Alumni
Asgociantion is running out I suppose that the last important
oclslon on vhich you will address the alwsni as.a large body
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will be at the banquet on January 10th. It would h“ a great
thing 4f you could make this a historie umio!ll by being able
to anrmounce to the Association that Mr, "Smith's® rm' willions
had been matched, Of course, I realize that we have a considerable
distance to travel in the mext ten days in order to do this. You
peinted -out to the_alunnd in the va;-iws centers that we visited
together that as itr, "Smith® was to make his -wmt i"-od.:llteli
we should mt'real}y mateh his gift unless the ee‘ntrihut:lom made
werdpquivalent to four millions® pald at the beginning of 1920,
4 large mmmr of pledges iuvolve pnynenta spread over several
years and the oontmtn all practically run for five yoars. We
should need to get pledges of &.m,o&o so as to have $4,000,000
net after discount, This means that we heve $700,000 to get in
the next ten d.g;s. That is a large order, hut‘it wmay not be beyond
the range of possibilities, particularly if we can zet some sube
stantial sums through cnntracts. There is some possibility of
getting the Standard 0il Conpany, but tbe*me outstanding great
cornoration whose Omission would naturally cause wmost comment is
the du Pont Company itself, Plerre seemed to think they should
come in but I got the impression that Irence didn't reelly faver
the proposal. ' | '
I haa a2 little talk sowe time ago with Plerre uth nm

to his personal contribution., e explained to me a little more
fully than before how much he had become u:wlnd with the educa=
tional problen in Delaware, but he reform to some special a1ffie-
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culties that he sald might be overcome at about this time when it
wight be practicable for him to do sometidng fm; the Institute.

You way know just what these difficulties were and be in a posi-
tion to deal with the matters Naturally, I do not want to be _
:I.npnrtmﬁ pnpu:ully in view of Plerre's m- attitude to

Technology in the pasts If he cannot help mow he may perhaps see
his way somewhat later to help in other directions. I think that
I have several times talked of t.h*xpodienoy of purchasing the

Sfhoe and Leather Mhun‘ that joims the Institute's dormitories.

This would involve the expenditure of something like $400,000

3

and night possibly interest Flerre some time, My fear is that
if it is too long delayed we may have te pay en auecul,n’wliu-o
I need not discuss this matter just now fer tht; hﬁoﬂmﬁ prob.em
is to meet the oimditiono of *"Sndth's" rgirt. I am lendl.'n; a copy
of this to New York as I am not sure whgt::.er -yoh are there or in
¥ilwington, '

: Yours sinecerely,

December 41, 1919,

@1 Coleman du Pont,
5 ¥iluington, Delaware.

Ps 8¢ I hope that you won't overlook Dorrance of Phile
adelphia. le is a hard nut to m&k, but he has prospered very
greatly in recent years and if only he can be brought to see the
utm in the right ;iéht, should help Techmology in a large way.



ALFRED |I. bu PONT,

WILMINGTON, DELAWARE.
January 2, 1920.

Dr. Richard Maclaurin,
Mass. Institute of Technology,

Cambridge, lass.

My dear Dr. Maclaurin:

I was delighted to have your nice letter of the
31lst of December.

The information you give me will be gusrded
sacredly. The name you reveal is one that stands for
everything that is finest in American m&nhood, so far &s
I understand, and certainly his gift to the Institute
marks him as a man of the broadest conception and philan-
thropy.

I cannot begin to tell you how sorry F am not
to have been able to participate in this wonderful work,
but I expleined in my last letter to you my reasons for
not meking a contribution. A4s predicted, & bill for be-
tween One &nd & Half Million and Two Million Dollars was
presented in the way of & New Year's gift, so I &m busy
trying to arrange to keep out of jail.

With my best wishes for the coming year, I re-

main,



COLEMAN DU PONT
WILMINGTON,DEL

January 32,1820,

Dr. Richard Maclaurin, President,
Mass. Institute of Technology,
Beston, Mass.

Dear Doctor Maclgurin:

: I have your letter of pecember 3lst
in which you advise there is ¢3,800,000 subscribed. I
wonder if this includes Charles Stone's. I have written
both Miss Thomson and Mr. Emerson to get in the reports
from the cities because I don't think we have heard from
Cleveland and I don't think we have heard from Chicago.

I agree with you that it would be
very, very wise to put the $4,000,000 over before the tenth
and I should certainly be glad to make the annou rcement on
January 10th that"Mr. Smith's"$4,000,000 has been matched.
It is going to be pretty hard work tc get the balance of
say $300,000 to $400,000 within the next few days and on
my arrival in New York tcomorrow, I am going to get busy
with every man cn the Committee and get them to go to 1it.

I think Pierre du Pont is too0 much
tied up in Delaware now, having given €3,0°0,000, for us
to ask him at this time, but later I am sure he will help
us. :

In regard to Mr. Dorrence: I have
written Mr. Elisha Lee for a meeting on two occasions and
both times when I could have gone to Philadelphia, he could
not see me. I am afraid he is putting it off on purpose.

Wishing. you & Happy New Year and asking
that you don't miss a chance tc get all you can before the
tenth: please telleve me,

Yours sincerely,



January 28, 1927

Mr. Lammot duPont
E. I. du Pont de Nemours Company
¥ilmington, Delaware
Dear Mr. du Pont:

I have Just 1&53&&& of your contribution of
$40,000, through Professor Burton, to the Class of '01
Dormitory Fund, and I write to express my very grateful

appreclation of your generous contribution, whieh is

most helpful and encouraging.
With kind regards, I remain,

Yours sincerely,



HORN'S POINT FARM
CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND

BULLETIN
May 20, 1929

It has been more than eighteen months
since my operation and I cannot speak,
taste or smell, and I breathe, eat,
drink, sleep, etc., artificially.
Both hands are democratic and one arm,
I walk like a flat-footen waiter and
move like an octogenerian. I tire
easily and my hearing is getting dull,
my eyes dim and I am very weak; I
think, outside of these peculiarities,
I am in pretty good shape.

(Signed) Coleman du Pont
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P.O.BOX 303

———r— sty iz

i For his information

Lor comment

Tor reply divedt

~Lor preparation «qf reply for
President's signature

<l wrther reference 2o

Dr, S. W, Stratton, President,
Machusetts Inst. of Technology,
Cambridge, Mass. i —

Dear Dr. Stratton:

In the oourse of my conversation with you yes-
terday, in regard to tuition rates at Technology, I think I
mentioned the fact that Johns Hopkins University was in a
very similar position to Technology and that I had written
its President along the same lines on which I spoke yesterday.
I thought it would interest you to see his reply, which I
find on my return to Wilmington. The original is enclosed
herewith and, although there is no mention of statements made
being confidential, I feel that they should not be referred to
publicly.

Although I agree with the statements in the last
paragraph of the letter, it does not seem to me that this is
the most important point. The matter of prime importance is
to secure sufficient funds to operate the institution in a
manner to give the best education. My whole point is that
the first place to look for these funds is among the students
who receive the education. If that source fails, then we may
look elsewhere.

Will you return the letter when it has served 4

V{" = g/{"

your purpose? Y &

Yours sincerely,
LduP /MD W C
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The Johns Hopkins University

Baltimore, Maryland

October 9, 1929

Lammot du Pont, Esq.
P. 0. Box 303

Wilmington, Delaware
My dear Mr. du Pont:

1 appreciate greatly your kindness in writing me
your letter of October 4th. Your ideas in regard to tuition
fees are shared fully by some of our Trustees, particularly
by Mr. Edwin G. Baetjer, whom 1 think you know, It is my
belief that Mr. Baetjer intends to press the point which you
raised during the course of this next year.

1 doubt, myself, if we can ever hope to make
tuition fees cover the expense of a university. It is extremely
difficult to determine by any accounting method the exact cost
for the education of any group of students. We have had a study
made of our own situation, and we can say with a certain amount
of confidence that a fair estimate of the annual cost of educa-
tion of students in our various schools is not far from the
following figures:-

School of lledicine $1:,800.
School of Hygiene and Public Health 1,500.
Graduate School Faculty of Philoso-

phy v 1200,

School of Engineering 650.
Colleges of Arts and Sciences 600.
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This present year we have increased the tuition in
the School of Medicine from $400 to $600., and 1 think
that within a year we will increase the tuitioh fee in the
Faculty of Philosophy, Graduate School}, from $250 to $300.
in this connection, we have arranged with the Rotary Club of
Baltimore to finahce on notes any students in the University
who cannot pay their tuition fees while students, and we have
recently imerezzef received an endowment specifically for loan
funds, so that there is no difficulty in regard to loans, I
thiﬁk, at the present time.

I am thoroughly in sympathy with the general principle
that students shoudl pay their own expenses, and should not get
into the attitude of thinking that the world at large and in
particular, a university, owes them anything in the way of
money. 1 regard with horror the pauperizing trend of education
and the way in which the responsibility is taken away from the
student and his parents. I do not kmow of anything that is more
disastrous to a young man than for him to think that in any way
any person or any group owes him anything unless he earns it.

Yincerely yours

(Signed) Joseph S. Ames



October 14, 1929
¥r. Lammot du Pont
P. 0. Box 202
Wilmington, Delaware
Dear Er. du Pont:

1 beg te acknowledge the receipt of yours of
October 10th enclosing a letter from Dr. Ames, whom I know
very.walliindeed.

I am very much interested in the question of
tuition and am heartily in favor of making it bear the ex-
pense of education as far as possible. There is a great
deal to be said along the line of President Lowell's remarks,
namely, that an educational institution has a duty toward the
public as well as toward the students. Nevertheless, the
public by contribution of buildings, equipment, ete, is aiding
in the capital expenditures which could hardly be taken from
tuition without making it excessively high. p

Two years ago, when. the tuition was raiwed from
$200 to $400, there was a great deal of opposition to it, but
as we have had an increase of students each year sinee the
raise in tuition, 1 am sure there will be little objection to
increasing it again by a reasonable amount.

I was pleased to hear Mr. Aldred's remarks and

your omn. It staited a question which several of us have
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Er. Lammot du Pont - £

been discussing, and one that must come up scon. The
Executive Committee will make & study of the quéstion and it
will be placed on the order of business for the next meeting
of the Corporation. in the meantime, I hope to see you to
discuss the question of tuition and certain other guestions
having a very close bearing upon it. One is that of & loan
fund shich has been advocated very strongly by those in

favor of advancing the tuition to cover ﬁ&s cost. Another
is a plan whereby we can help finance the cost of graduste
instruction by the selection of the research problems in which
graduate students are trained, along the line of those of
fundamentai importance to science or industry; that is to say,
the results of these investigations form an extremely valua-
ble by-product. |

g Yours sincerely,

President
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Referred to:

LAMMOT DUPONT —— i 4 "_-
WILMINGTON,DELAWARE v AL 2. January 9, .
P.O.BOX 303 a0 o

-
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Jor reply direct g’**’
For preparation of reply for
President’'s sipnature
Df¥, S. W, Stratton, President Lurther reference to
Massachusetts Inst. of Technology,
Cambridge, Mass. ot

Dear Dr. Stratton: T & __f]____WW_mpm#bw
I am sending you herewith a separate letter

confirming my offer in connection with the construction of
the new building for Chemistry and Physics.

As stated to you after the meeting yesterday,
I wish to avoid any possible embarrassment to either the
Corporation or the Executive Committee, and therefore want
you to understand that I do not consider the very courteous
action of the Corporation meeting in apparently accepting
my offer as being anything in the nature of a binding accept-
ance on the part of either the Corporation or the Executive
Committee., I realize that when the Executive Committee comes
to consgider the circumstances of my offer they may not see
their way clear to do so, and in that event I would not wish
the Executive Committee to feel that they are in any way
bound by yesterday's action. My sole idea is to get the
new building so as to take care of the proper space require-
ments of the Chemistry and Chemical Engineering Departments.
That is the only reason for tying the two strings to my offer.
I would be perfectly content if the Executive Committee wotes
to start the building work this spring and at the same time
agrees to give Dr. Keyes and Dr. Ryan an adeoquate offer-as to

their space needs. If the Executive Committee takes that
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action, and you will advise me, I shall make the offer of
$50,000. for each of the two years, without any strings at-
tached to it, if that will overcome any objection on prin-
ciple to accepting a conditional offer such as I made yes-
terday. ’

A

e

Yours sincerely,arfm‘

LduP/¥D



LAMMOT puPONT
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE Ja.nuary 9, 1950.

P.O.BOX 303

/
™1
Ais information W‘*"‘F}f’f{"}&v‘gw
Fpr comment o
For reply direct
For preparation of reply for
Br. S. W, Stratt on, President j;’repsident's Jz:g{:atfr:
Massachusetts Inst. of Technology,
Cambridge, Mass.

Further reference to

Dear Dr. Stratton:

I wuld like to confirm the proposition made
by me yesterday at the Corporation Meeting.

If the construction of the new wing of the
main building, which I understand will be known as Building
No. B8, is begun forthwith, and if the additional space so
secured can be so allotted as to reasonably take care of the
space requirements of the Departments of Chemistry and Chem-
ical Engineering, I shall contribute to the general fund of
the Institute $50,000. on or before Mayl, 1930, and an addi-
tional $50,000. on or before May 1, 193l.

In making this offer it is my understanding
that the funds necessary for the construction of the new
building are available and that the only serious obstacle
to proceeding at once is the fact that the income from these
funds are now needed for current expenses; further, that the
increased tuition rates to be put into effect in the fall of
1931, in accordance with action taken by the Corporation
yesterday, will take care of the income lost by the use of
this building fund as soon as the new tuition rates becomne
effective; and that, therefore, the only remaining obstacle
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to proceeding at once with the building is the prospective
loss of income for two years « 1930 and 1931.

Yours sincerely,
i

=

LduP/MD



January 10, 1320
¥r, Lesmot du Pont
P, O, Box 208
¥ilmington, Delaware
Dear Er. du Pont: s}

While you were progant st the meetlng of the
Corporation end heard the vote passed in gratitude to
you for the gift whieh you offered to the Institute
in order to promote the buillding eof & wing of the
Institute bulldings, to be devoted to the Departments
and Chemistry and Chemiesl fnglnesring, it gives -
me plessure to send you this note formally informing
you of this vote.

Yours sinesrely

Esorotary



July 5, 1970

¥r. Lamset du Font
Sare,
Dear Hr. du Ponts

I a=x pleased to inform you that the Executive
Coumittes at its mertinmg on July 1, 1920, voted to
accept with thanks your very gemsrous gift of £100,000.00
of which $50,000 is payzble during the vresent {iscal year,
and the remaining $50,000 during the next fiscal;year,lto
compensate ?r the loss of inceome that will occur on ac-
count of tﬁe withdrawal of temporary cndowment funds for
the constriction of tho mew chemical and physieal labora-
torics, and simce the imercase in taitiom is not available
until Septembeor 1831, |

With the greatest appreociation of your intsrest
and cooporation, 1 am, -

Yours sincersly,

gy

P.S. 1 am sailing for a short trip

on July 8th
SWs



LAMMOT DUPONT
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE July 8, 1930.

P.O.BOX 303

Dr. 8. W. Stratton, :
Massachusetts Institute of Technology,
Cambridge, Mass.

Dear Dr. Stratton:

I have your letter of July 5th and am very
much pleased to note that the Executive Committee have
accepted my proposition with respect to the construction
of a new chemical and physical laboratory. I am enclosing
herewith my check for $50,000., being the first payment;
the balance ($50,000.) being due on your reoguest at any
time during 19321.

3

ours sincerelyC;:::)
%mﬂ%u o

LduP/MD



July 8, 1330
Mr. Lasmot du Pont
P. 0. Bex &0
¥ilmington, Yzlaware
Dear ¥r, du Ponts
Ihis will scknowledge the roceipt of
your letter of July 8th smclesing check for
$£0,000., being the fipst gajment of your gen-
erous gift toward the comstruction of the now
chesicel and physieal laboratory. I as .suare
that if Dr. Stratton were hare he Wmuldiﬁﬁsh
to thank you most heartily for your promét
and ganerous gift,
fours very truly,
Por the President

8. C. Proscott



LAMMOT pUPONT

WILMINGTON,DELAWARE M&I‘Ch 25, 1931 .

P.O.BOX 303

Dr., S. W. Stratton, Chairman,
Executive Committee,

Mass. Inet. of Technology,
Cambridge, Mass.

Dear Dr. Stratton:

I have just read your pamphlet "A Letter
to Alumni of M. I. T." and note the reference therein to
tuition. At the time the Loan Fund was established I under-
stood that the tuition was to be raised more than to $500.00
eventually, yet your letter gives me the impression that there
is no thought of doing so.

Can you set me straight on this?

Your sinceriii;ZZLJ//4:3
/w.a\

LduP/MD

For kis information

For coviment

Jor reply direct

Lor pocparation of reply for
£ esident's signature

Vier reference fo

e e T Sy : Presulent



March 24, 1821

Kr. Lammot duPont

P, 0. Box 303
Wilmington, Delawsare
Dear Mr. du Ponts

I have your letter of March 23d in regard to
tuition at the Institute. In reply I would say that
when the Loan Fund was first taken up in the Cornoration,
the question of the raise in tuition was considered with
it and was discussed very freely. The subject was also
discussed at subsequent meetings of the Corporation, and
of the Executive Committee. All agreed that the tuition
should go forward by steps, and at the time spoken of 1t
was raised to £400; the next step was to inerezse it to
$500, which goes inte effect next October. The next in-
crease can best be considered after we have had a little
more exnerience with the operation of the ﬁgan Fund and
the tuition at $500. .

I can assure you that in the pamphlet referred
to, it was not out intention to convey the impression that
there were to be no further raises in tuition, although
upon looking over the statcment again, I ean readily under-
stand why you raise the question.

With kindest regards, I remain,

Yours sincerely,



